

No. 10-1059

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE,
AND ITS INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY
CORPS OF ENGINEERS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS STATE OF SOUTH
DAKOTA, AND JEFF VONK, SECRETARY OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF GAME, FISH AND PARKS**

—◆—
CHARLES D. MCGUIGAN*
Chief Deputy Attorney General
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

**Counsel of Record*

JOHN PATRICK GUHIN
KIRSTEN E. JASPER
Assistant Attorneys General
1302 E. Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501-8501
Telephone: (605) 773-3215
Charles.McGuigan@state.sd.us

*Counsel for Respondents
State of South Dakota, and
Jeff Vonk, Secretary of the
Department of Game, Fish and Parks*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Historical Context: The Yankton Sioux Reservation and Litigation Regarding Its Status.....	4
1. Background of the Reservation	4
2. Course of the Litigation Regarding Disestablishment and Diminishment of the Yankton Sioux Reservation	5
B. Lands Directly at Issue – Background and Prior Litigation.....	8
1. The Flood Control Act and the Acqui- sition of the Lands by the Army Corps of Engineers.....	8
2. Transfer of These Lands to the State....	9
3. Prior Litigation in this Case	10
a. Litigation in the District Court.....	10
b. Litigation in the Eighth Circuit	11
DISCUSSION	12
A. As the Yankton Sioux Reservation has been disestablished, the lands in question were not within the “external bounda- ries” of a reservation when transferred to South Dakota in 2002.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Even if the Yankton Sioux Reservation was not disestablished, the Eighth Circuit should be upheld	14
1. The transfer of lands from allotted status deprived the land of any Indian country or reservation status.....	14
2. The Yankton Sioux Reservation’s “external boundaries” had been extinguished	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	13
<i>Dickinson v. Petroleum Conversion Corp.</i> , 338 U.S. 507 (1950).....	16
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	16
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	16
<i>Inyo County v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003).....	15
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329, 118 S.Ct. 789 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 530 U.S. 1261 (2000).....	6
<i>State v. Greger</i> , 559 N.W.2d 854 (S.D. 1997)	5
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Corps of Engineers</i> , 2008 WL 895830 (D.S.D. 2008) (<i>COE I</i>).....	11
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Corps of Engineers</i> , 606 F.3d 895 (8th Cir. 2010) (<i>COE II</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</i> , 14 F.Supp.2d 1135 (D.S.D. 1998) (<i>Gaffey I</i>)	6
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</i> , 188 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 1999) (<i>Gaffey II</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky</i> , 529 F.Supp.2d 1040 (D.S.D. 2007) (<i>Podhradsky I</i>)	6, 11
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky</i> , 577 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2009) (<i>Podhradsky II</i>)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky</i> , 606 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2010) (<i>Podhradsky III</i>)	6
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky</i> , 606 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2010) (<i>Podhradsky IV</i>)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTORY REFERENCES:

18 U.S.C. § 1151.....	1, 7, 14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a).....	1, 4, 7, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1151(c).....	2
25 U.S.C. § 331	5
11 Stat. 743	1
24 Stat. 388.....	5
28 Stat. 286.....	1
28 Stat. 314.....	1
58 Stat. 887	3
113 Stat. 269	2
114 Stat. 2572	2
